the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. There are recognition exemptions for short-term leases

and leases of low-value items.  The operating lease cost which the Group currently incurs will be replaced by a depreciation charge on the right-of-
use asset (over the term of the lease) as well as an interest charge on the lease liability over the same period.

The Group has completed a detailed assessment of the potential impact of adopting IFRS 16 on its Consolidated financial statements at 1 January 2019
and has concluded that IFRS 16 will have a significant impact for the Group’s financial statements owing to its large portfolio of properties which were

previously accounted for as operating leases. The impact arising from non-property operating leases is negligible and the Group intends to adopt the
recognition exemption for short-term leases (less than 12 months) and low value assets.

The results of this exercise are summarised below:

Information on the impact of IFRS 16 has been provided below with reference to the Group results for the year ended 31 December 2018.

(£ million)

As reported

2018
IFRS 16

adoption

As restated

2018

Other operating costs – operating leases  66.1 (66.3) (0.2)

Other operating costs - depreciation  65.1 23.8 88.9

Operating profit/(loss)  28.6 42.5 71.1

Finance income  0.2 – 0.2

Finance cost  (20.6) (56.3) (76.9)

Profit/(loss) before taxation  8.2 (13.8) (5.6)

Taxation – (movement in deferred tax)   3.1 (2.2) 0.9

Profit/(loss) after taxation  11.3 (16.0) (4.7)

Notes to the preliminary announcement continued

27 Spire Healthcare Group plc

2. Accounting policies continued

(£ million)

As reported

at 1 January 2018

IFRS 16
adoption

As restated

at 1 January
2018

As reported

at 31 December
2018 IFRS 16

adoption

As restated

at 31 December
2018*

Total assets  1,734.1 557.6 2,291.7 1,712.3 1.0 2,270.9

Deferred tax  (72.6) 45.8 (26.8) (72.2) (2.2) (28.6)

Total liabilities excluding tax  (623.6) (633.0) (1,256.6) (612.5) (14.8) (1,260.3)

Total equity   1,037.9 (29.6) 1,008.3 1,027.6 (16.0)  982.0

* Includes IFRS 16 adoption during 2018 and the IFRS 16 transition adjustment as at 1 January 2018.

The Group expects a decrease in net assets of £29.6 million in its opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018. This comprises Right-of-Use assets of £557.6
million, Lease Liabilities of £633.0 million, a Deferred Tax asset of £45.8 million and a charge of £29.6 million to retained profits.

4. Significant judgements and estimates
In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, the Directors are required to make judgements, and estimates about the carrying amounts of
assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience